
BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL 

TO: GCSD Board of Directors 

FROM: Michelle Ronning, Finance Officer  

DATE: December 10, 2024  

SUBJECT: Agenda Item 6D: Adoption of a Resolution of Intention to Approve an 
Amendment to the Contract Between the Board of Administration California 
Public Employees’ Retirement System and the Board of Directors of the 
Groveland Community Services District 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends the following action: 
I move to adopt Resolution 39-2024 authorizing the Resolution of Intention to Amend the 
Contract Between the Board of Administration California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
and the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District. 

BACKGROUND: 
On October 8, 2024, the Board approved Resolution 32-2024, authorizing the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between the District and Operating Engineers Local No. 3, effective from 
October 18, 2024, through June 30, 2029. The updated MOU includes an agreement to reduce by 
2.5% the percentage of contribution made by district employees classified as Classic Local 
Miscellaneous members. Currently, Classic members pay 2.5% of the “Employer’s” portion of the 
retirement cost. This change results in all employees, (CalPERS) Classic and PEPRA, paying an 
equal percentage toward their retirement.  To facilitate this change, an amendment to the District’s 
agreement with CalPERS is necessary. 

As discussed at the Board of Directors meeting on November 12, 2024, several procedural steps 
are required to amend the current contract with CalPERS. One of the key steps in this process is 
the adoption by the governing body of the public agency (the District) of a Resolution of Intention. 
This resolution will give notice of the District’s intention to approve an amendment to the 
CalPERS contract. The resolution will also include a summary of the proposed changes to the 
contract.  

Once the Resolution of Intention is approved, the Board will be presented with the Final Resolution 
of Adoption to amend the CalPERS contract. The final resolution is expected to be presented at 
the January 2025 Board meeting. The change in the cost-sharing agreement will take effect on the 
first payroll following the execution of the amended contract. 

ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Letter from CalPERS outlining process and requirements
2. Resolution 39-2024







RESOLUTION 39-2024 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GROVELAND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT INTENTION TO APPROVE AN 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF 
ADMINISTRATION CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT 
SYSTEM AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS GROVELAND COMMUNITY 

SERVICES DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the Groveland Community Services District (herein referred to as District) is a 
local government agency formed and operating in accordance with Section §61000 et seq. of 
the California Government Code; and  

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law permits the participation of public 
agencies and their employees in the Public Employees' Retirement System by the execution of 
a contract, and sets forth the procedure by which said public agencies may elect to subject 
themselves and their employees to amendments to said Law; and 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to mend this contract is the adoption by the 
governing body of the public agency of a resolution giving notice of its intention to approve 
an amendment to said contract, which resolution shall contain a summary of the change 
proposed In said contract; and 

WHEREAS, the following is a statement of the proposed change: 

To provide Section 20516 (Employees Sharing Additional Cost) of a reduction of 
2.5% for classic local miscellaneous members. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY 
give notice of intention to approve an amendment to the contract between said public 
agency and the Board of Administration of the Public Employees' Retirement System, a 
copy of said amendment being attached hereto, as an Exhibit and by this reference made 
a part hereof. 

WHEREFORE, this Resolution is passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the 
Groveland Community Services District on December 10, 2024, by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: 



APPROVE: 
 

 
 

Nancy Mora, Board President  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Rachel Pearlman, Board Secretary 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
 

I, Rachel Pearlman, the duly appointed and acting Secretary of the Board of Directors of 
the Groveland Community Services District, do hereby declare that the foregoing 
Resolution was duly passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of 
the Groveland Community Services District, duly called and held on December 10, 2024. 
DATED:    

 
 
 
 
 
 
  












	Item 6D CalPers Amendment_Submittal
	BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL

	Item 6D Instructional Letter
	Item 6D PERS-CON12
	Item 6D PERS-CON12A
	Item 6D PERS-CON-500
	Item 6D CalPers_Resolution
	RESOLUTION 38-2024
	A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT INTENTION TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS GROVELAND C...
	CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

	Item 6D Exhibit Amendment to Contract
	Item 6D CalPers Amendment_Submittal.pdf
	BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL




